California law.
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CHAPTER ____

An act to amend Sections 27174.1 and 30843 of, and to
repeal Sections 30842 and 30846 of, the Streets and
Highways Code, and to amend Section 23302 of, to add
Article 6.5 (commencing with Section 4770) to Chapter
1 of Division 3 of, to add Section 23302.5 to, and to add
Article 4 (commencing with Section 40250) to Chapter 1
of Division 17 of, the Vehicle Code, relating to vehicles.

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL’S DIGEST

AB 1223, Pringle. Vehicles: toll evasion: procedure.
(1) Existing law makes it a misdemeanor for a person

to evade or attempt to evade the payment of tolls or other
charges on any vehicular crossing or toll highway and
prescribes criminal penalties for violations.

This bill would require, instead, that the evasion of tolls
on toll facilities be subject to civil penalties governed by
a civil procedure, which the bill would prescribe,
including an administrative investigation and review
procedure and an administrative and judicial appeal
process.

The bill would impose a state-mandated local program
by requiring the administration of the civil procedure to
be conducted, in some cases, by local authorities. The bill
would require the Department of Motor Vehicles to
require each private entity authorized to collect tolls and
local authorities, as specified, to reimburse the
department for its initial costs of implementing the
provisions of the bill, as specified. By requiring those local
authorities to reimburse the department, the bill would
impose a state-mandated local program.

The bill would make it a misdemeanor for any person,
with intent to defraud, to alter or destroy the face of a
notice of toll evasion, as specified, before it is filed with
the processing agency, as defined. Because the bill would
create a new crime, it would impose a state-mandated
local program.
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The bill would prohibit the use of any information
obtained through the use of automated devices for any
purpose other than to identify, and obtain the mailing
address information of, toll evasion violators, to facilitate
the serving of notices of toll evasion violations and notices
of delinquent toll evasion violations. Because a violation
of this provision would be an infraction, the bill would
impose a state-mandated local program by creating a new
crime.

(2) The California Constitution requires the state to
reimburse local agencies and school districts for certain
costs mandated by the state. Statutory provisions
establish procedures for making that reimbursement,
including the creation of a State Mandates Claims Fund
to pay the costs of mandates which do not exceed
$1,000,000 statewide and other procedures for claims
whose statewide costs exceed $1,000,000.

This bill would provide that for certain costs no
reimbursement is required by this act for a specified
reason.

Moreover, the bill would provide that no
reimbursement shall be made from the State Mandates
Claims Fund for other costs mandated by the state
pursuant to this act, but would recognize that local
agencies and school districts may pursue any available
remedies to seek reimbursement for those other costs.
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SECTION 1. Section 27174.1 of the Streets and
Highways Code is amended to read:

27174.1. (a) The district may adopt rules and
regulations not inconsistent with the Vehicle Code for the
control of traffic on any facility of travel constructed by
the district, to aid and ensure the safe and orderly flow of
traffic, and shall, so far as practicable, notify the public of
those rules and regulations by signs on the facility of
travel. The district may also adopt rules and regulations
pertaining to parking areas in conjunction with any
facilities of travel constructed or maintained by the
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district. The district may also adopt rules and regulations
governing the use of all modes of transportation owned,
operated, or maintained by the district.

(b) The district may enforce any rule, regulation, or
ordinance adopted by the board of directors of the district
pursuant to this section or subdivision (a) of Section 21113
of the Vehicle Code and relating to stopping or parking
of vehicles by the issuance of notices of parking violation
and notices of delinquent parking violation in the manner
prescribed by Article 3 (commencing with Section 40200)
of Chapter 1 of Division 17 of the Vehicle Code. Notices
of parking violation and notices of delinquent parking
violation may be issued by those employees of the district
authorized by rule, regulation, or ordinance of the
district.

(c) The district may enforce any rule, regulation, or
ordinance relating to toll evasion adopted by the board of
directors of the district pursuant to this section or
subdivision (a) of Section 40250 of the Vehicle Code by
the issuance of notices of toll evasion violation and notices
of delinquent toll evasion in the manner prescribed by
Article 4 (commencing with Section 40250) of Chapter 1
of Division 17 of the Vehicle Code.

SEC. 2. Section 30842 of the Streets and Highways
Code is repealed.

SEC. 3. Section 30843 of the Streets and Highways
Code is amended to read:

30843. Any person who operates a motor vehicle over
a toll bridge or toll highway crossing and the approaches
thereto constructed or acquired by any bridge and
highway district, at the entrance to which appropriate
signs have been erected to notify traffic that it is entering
upon a toll bridge crossing or its approaches and is subject
to the payment of tolls beyond the sign, is guilty of a
misdemeanor in each of the following cases:

(a) If the person refuses to pay the tolls.
(b) If the person turns, or attempts to turn, the vehicle

around in the bridge, approach, or toll plaza where signs
have been erected forbidding the turning.
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(c) If the person refuses to pass through the toll gates
after having come within the area where signs have been
erected notifying traffic that it is entering the area where
toll is collectible or where vehicles may not turn around
and where vehicles are required to pass through the toll
gates for the purpose of collecting tolls.

SEC. 4. Section 30846 of the Streets and Highways
Code is repealed.

SEC. 5. Article 6.5 (commencing with Section 4770)
is added to Chapter 1 of Division 3 of the Vehicle Code,
to read:

Article 6.5. Refusal of Registration for Nonpayment of
Toll Evasion Penalties

4770. (a) Except as provided in subdivision (c), the
department shall refuse to renew the registration of any
vehicle if the registered owner or lessee has been mailed
a notice of toll evasion violation, the processing agency
has transmitted to the department an itemization of
unpaid toll evasion penalties, including administrative
fees, pursuant to Section 40267, and the toll evasion
penalty and administrative fee have not been paid
pursuant to Section 40266, unless the full amount of all
outstanding toll evasion penalties and administrative
fees, as shown by records of the department are paid to
the department at the time of application for renewal.

(b) The designated processing agency shall issue a
notice of disposition of toll evasion violation to a lessor, if
the lessor provides the processing agency with the name,
address, and driver’s license number of the lessee at the
time of the occurrence of the toll evasion violation.

(c) The department shall renew the registration of any
vehicle if the applicant provides the department with the
notice of disposition of toll evasion violation issued
pursuant to subdivision (b) for clearing all outstanding
toll evasion penalties and administrative fees, as shown by
the records of the department, and the applicant has met
all other requirements for registration.
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4771. The department shall include on each vehicle
registration renewal notice issued for use at the time of
renewal, or on an accompanying document, an
itemization of unpaid toll evasion penalties, including
administrative fees, showing the amount thereof, the
jurisdiction that issued the notice of toll evasion violation,
and the date of toll evasion relating thereto, which the
registered owner or lessee is required to pay pursuant to
Section 4770.

4772. (a) Except as provided in subdivision (b), the
department shall remit all toll evasion penalties and
administrative fees collected, after deducting the
administrative fee authorized by Section 4773, for each
notice of delinquent toll evasion violation for which toll
evasion penalties and administrative fees have been
collected pursuant to Section 4770, to each jurisdiction in
the amounts due to each jurisdiction according to its
unadjudicated notices of delinquent toll violation. Within
45 days from the time penalties are paid to the
department, the department shall inform each
jurisdiction which of its notices of delinquent toll evasion
violation have been collected.

(b) This subdivision applies to facilities developed
pursuant to Section 143 of the Streets and Highways
Code. For each notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
for which toll evasion penalties and administrative fees
have been collected by the department pursuant to
Section 4770, each issuing agency is due an amount equal
to the sum of the unpaid toll, administrative fees, other
costs incurred by the issuing agency that are related to toll
evasion, process service fees, and fees and collection costs
related to civil debt collection. After deducting the
department’s administrative fee authorized by Section
4773 and the amounts due each issuing agency for unpaid
tolls, administrative fees, other costs incurred by the
issuing agency that are related to toll evasion, process
service fees, and fees and collection costs related to civil
debt collection, the department shall deposit the balance
of the toll evasion penalties collected pursuant to Section
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4770, if any, in the State Highway Account in the State
Transportation Fund.

4773. The department shall assess a fee for the
recording of the notice of delinquent toll evasion
violation, which is given to the department pursuant to
Section 40267, in an amount, as determined by the
department, that is sufficient to provide a total amount
equal to at least its actual costs of administering Sections
4770, 4771, 4774, and 4775.

4773.5. (a) The department shall require the entire
cost of initially implementing this article to be
reimbursed by the issuing agencies that are private
entities and by the local authorities described in Section
40250, on whose behalf toll processing procedures are
carried out pursuant to Article 4 (commencing with
Section 40250) of Chapter 1 of Division 17. For purposes
of this section, the cost to the department of initially
implementing this article includes all of the one-time
costs that are incurred by the department in order to
implement this article, but does not include ongoing
administrative costs associated with this article. The
issuing agencies and the local authorities shall each be
required to reimburse the department for 50 percent of
the reimbursable costs.

(b) (1) The amount collected pursuant to subdivision
(a) shall be the actual cost.

(2) The amount of the reimbursement required by
subdivision (a) for each issuing agency and local authority
shall be determined by the department in as equitable a
manner as possible. In the event of a dispute of the
reimbursement required by subdivision (a), an issuing
agency may request an audit of applicable costs by a
certified public accountant or public accountant. The
cost of the audit shall be borne by the issuing agency
requesting the audit. The result of the audit shall
determine the actual costs.

(c) The processing agency shall access the
department’s data base via ‘‘on-line’’ techniques or other
methods as the department and the processing agency
may agree.
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4774. Whenever a vehicle is transferred or not
renewed for two renewal periods and the former
registered owner or lessee of the vehicle owes a toll
evasion penalty for a notice of delinquent toll evasion
violation filed with the department pursuant to Section
40267, the department shall notify each jurisdiction of
that fact and is not required thereafter to attempt
collection of the undeposited toll evasion penalty and
administrative fees.

4775. No exemption from the payment of any fee
imposed by this code is an exemption from the obligation
of a registered owner or lessee to pay the full amount of
toll evasion penalties and administrative fees pursuant to
Section 4770.

SEC. 6. Section 23302 of the Vehicle Code is amended
to read:

23302. It is unlawful for any person to refuse to pay
tolls or other charges on any vehicular crossing or toll
highway. It is prima facie evidence of a violation of this
section for any person to enter upon any vehicular
crossing without either lawful money of the United States
in the person’s immediate possession in an amount
sufficient to pay the prescribed tolls due from that person
or an Automatic Vehicle Identification account with a
balance sufficient to pay those tolls.

SEC. 7. Section 23302.5 is added to the Vehicle Code,
to read:

23302.5. (a) No person shall evade or attempt to
evade the payment of tolls or other charges on any
vehicular crossing or toll highway.

(b) A violation of subdivision (a) is subject to civil
penalties and is neither an infraction nor a public offense,
as defined in Section 15 of the Penal Code. The
enforcement of those civil penalties shall be governed by
the civil administrative procedures set forth in Article 4
(commencing with Section 40250) of Chapter 1 of
Division 17.

SEC. 8. Article 4 (commencing with Section 40250) is
added to Chapter 1 of Division 17 of the Vehicle Code, to
read:
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Article 4. Procedure on Toll Evasion Violations

40250. (a) Except where otherwise specifically
provided, any violation of any statute, regulation, or
ordinance governing the evasion of tolls on toll facilities
under this code, under any federal or state statute or
regulation, or under any ordinance enacted by local
authorities including joint powers authorities, or a district
organized pursuant to Part 3 (commencing with Section
27000) of Division 16 of the Streets and Highways Code
is subject to a civil penalty. The enforcement of those civil
penalties shall be governed by the civil administrative
procedures set forth in this article.

(b) Except as provided in Section 40264, the registered
owners, driver, rentee, or lessee of a vehicle cited for any
toll evasion violation of any toll facility, under any
applicable statute, regulation, or ordinance shall be
jointly and severally liable for toll evasion penalties
imposed under this article, unless the owners can show
that the vehicle was used without consent of that person,
express or implied. Any person who pays any toll evasion
penalty, civil judgment, costs, or administrative fees
pursuant to this article shall have the right to recover the
same from the driver, rentee, or lessee.

(c) The driver of a vehicle who is not the owner
thereof but who uses or operates the vehicle with the
express or implied permission of the owner shall be
considered the agent of the owner to receive notices of
toll evasion violations served in accordance with this
article and may contest the notice of violation.

(d) If the driver of the vehicle is in violation of the
laws, regulations, or ordinances governing toll evasion
violations, and if the driver is arrested pursuant to Article
1 (commencing with Section 40300) of Chapter 2, this
article does not apply.

(e) ‘‘Issuing agency’’ is any entity, public or private,
authorized to collect tolls.

40251. All toll evasion penalties collected by the
processing agency, as defined in Section 40253, including
all administrative fees, process service fees, and fees and
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collection costs related to civil debt collection, shall be
deposited to the account of the issuing agency, except
that those sums attributable to the issuance of a toll
evasion violation by a member of the California Highway
Patrol shall be deposited in accordance with Article 1
(commencing with Section 42200) of Chapter 2 of
Division 18 in the city or county where the violation
occurred. At the end of each fiscal year, the issuing
agencies of facilities which have been developed
pursuant to Section 143 of the Streets and Highways Code
shall deposit in the State Highway Account in the State
Transportation Fund any amounts collected under
Section 40253 in excess of the sum of the unpaid toll,
administrative fees, other costs incurred by the issuing
agency that are related to toll evasion, process service
fees, and fees and collection costs related to civil debt
collection.

40252. (a) An issuing agency may elect to contract
with the state, the county, a local authority, or a district
organized pursuant to Part 3 (commencing with Section
27000) of Division 16 of the Streets and Highways Code,
or with a private vendor, for the processing of notices of
toll evasion violations and notices of delinquent toll
evasion violations, prior to filing with the court pursuant
to Section 40256.

(b) As used in this article, ‘‘toll evasion penalty’’
includes, but is not limited to, any late payment penalty,
administrative fee, fine, assessment, and costs of
collection as provided by law.

40253. If a contract is entered into pursuant to Section
40252, for the purpose of this article, ‘‘processing agency’’
means the party responsible for the processing of the
notices of toll evasions and notices of delinquent toll
evasions. Absent such contract, ‘‘processing agency’’ shall
be synonymous with ‘‘issuing agency.’’

40254. (a) If a vehicle is found, by automated devices,
by visual observation, or otherwise, to have evaded tolls
on any toll road or toll bridge, and subdivision (d) of
Section 40250 does not apply, an issuing agency or a
processing agency, as the case may be, shall, within 21
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days of the violation, forward to the registered owner a
notice of toll evasion violation setting forth the violation,
including reference to the section violated, the
approximate time thereof, and the location where the
violation occurred and fixing a time and place for
appearance by the registered owner, the lessee, or the
renter to answer the notice of toll evasion violation. The
notice of toll evasion violation shall also set forth the
following:

(1) The vehicle license plate number.
(2) If practicable, the registration expiration date and

the make of the vehicle.
(3) A clear and concise explanation of the procedures

for contesting the violation and appealing an adverse
decision pursuant to Sections 40255 and 40256.

(b) Once the authorized person has notified the
processing agency of a toll evasion violation, the
processing agency shall prepare and forward the notice
of violation to the registered owner of the vehicle cited
for the violation. Any person, including the authorized
person and any member of the person’s department or
agency, or any peace officer who, with intent to
prejudice, damage, or defraud, is found guilty of altering,
concealing, modifying, nullifying, or destroying, or
causing to be altered, concealed, modified, nullified, or
destroyed, the face of the original or any copy of a notice
that was retained by the authorized person before it is
filed with the processing agency or with a person
authorized to receive the deposit of the toll evasion
violation is guilty of a misdemeanor.

(c) If, after a copy of the notice of toll evasion violation
has been sent to the registered owner, the issuing person
determines that, due to a failure of proof of apparent
violation, the notice of toll evasion violation should be
dismissed, the issuing agency may recommend, in
writing, that the charges be dismissed. The
recommendation shall cite the reasons for the
recommendation and shall be filed with the processing
agency.
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(d) If the processing agency makes a finding that there
are grounds for dismissal, the notice of toll evasion
violation shall be canceled pursuant to Section 40255.

(e) Under no circumstances shall a personal
relationship with any law enforcement officer, public
official, law enforcement agency, processing agency or
toll operating agency or entity be grounds for dismissal of
the violation.

40255. (a) Within 21 days from the issuance of the
notice of toll evasion violation, or within 15 days from the
mailing of the notice of delinquent toll evasion,
whichever occurs later, a person may contest a notice of
toll evasion violation or a notice of delinquent toll evasion.
In that case, the processing agency shall do the following:

(1) The processing agency shall either investigate with
its own records and staff or request that the issuing
agency investigate the circumstances of the notice with
respect to the contestant’s written explanation of reasons
for contesting the toll evasion violation. If, based upon the
results of that investigation, the processing agency is
satisfied that the violation did not occur or that the
registered owner was not responsible for the violation,
the processing agency shall cancel the notice of toll
evasion violation and make an adequate record of the
reasons for canceling the notice. The processing agency
shall mail the results of the investigation to the person
who contested the notice of toll evasion violation or the
notice of delinquent toll evasion violation.

(2) If the person contesting a notice of toll evasion
violation or notice of delinquent toll evasion violation is
not satisfied with the results of the investigation provided
for in paragraph (1), the person may, within 15 days of the
mailing of the results of the investigation, deposit the
amount of the toll evasion penalty and request an
administrative review. After January 1, 1996, an
administrative hearing shall be held within 90 calendar
days following the receipt of a request for an
administrative hearing, excluding any time tolled
pursuant to this article. The person requesting the
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hearing may request one continuance, not to exceed 21
calendar days.

(b) The administrative review procedure shall consist
of the following:

(1) The person requesting an administrative review
shall indicate to the processing agency his or her election
for a review by mail or personal conference.

(2) If the person requesting an administrative review
is a minor, that person shall be permitted to appear at an
administrative review or admit responsibility for a toll
evasion violation without the necessity of the
appointment of a guardian. The processing agency may
proceed against that person in the same manner as if that
person were an adult.

(3) The administrative review shall be conducted
before a reviewer designated to conduct the review by
the issuing agency’s governing body or chief executive
officer. In the case of violations on facilities developed
pursuant to Section 143 of the Streets and Highways
Code, the processing agency shall contract with a public
agency or a private entity that has no financial interest in
the facility for the provision of administrative review
services pursuant to this subdivision. The costs of those
administrative review services shall be included in the
administrative fees authorized by this article.

In addition to any other requirements of employment,
a reviewer shall demonstrate those qualifications,
training, and objectivity prescribed by the issuing
agency’s governing body or chief executive as are
necessary and which are consistent with the duties and
responsibilities set forth in this article.

The examiner’s continued employment, performance
evaluation, compensation, and benefits shall not be
directly or indirectly linked to the amount of fines
collected by the examiner.

(4) The officer or person authorized to issue a notice
of toll evasion violation shall not be required to
participate in an administrative review. The issuing
agency shall not be required to produce any evidence
other than the notice of toll evasion violation or copy
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thereof, information received from the department
identifying the registered owner of the vehicle, and a
statement under penalty of perjury from the person
reporting the violations. The documentation in proper
form shall be considered prima facie evidence of the
violation.

(5) The review shall be conducted in accordance with
the written procedure established by the processing
agency which shall ensure fair and impartial review of
contested toll evasion violations. The agency’s final
decision may be delivered personally or by first-class mail.

40256. (a) Within 20 days after the mailing of the
final decision described in subdivision (b) of Section
40255, the contestant may seek review by filing an appeal
to the justice or municipal court, where the same shall be
heard de novo, except that the contents of the processing
agency’s file in the case on appeal shall be received in
evidence. A copy of the notice of toll evasion violation
shall be admitted into evidence as prima facie evidence
of the facts stated therein. A copy of the notice of appeal
shall be served in person or by first-class mail upon the
processing agency by the contestant. For purposes of
computing the 20-day period, Section 1013 of the Code of
Civil Procedure shall be applicable.

(b) The fee for filing the notice of appeal shall be
twenty-five dollars ($25). If the appellant prevails, this
fee, together with any deposit of toll evasion penalty, shall
be promptly refunded by the processing agency in
accordance with the judgment of the court.

(c) The conduct of the hearing on appeal under this
section is a subordinate judicial duty which may be
performed by commissioners and other subordinate
judicial officials at the direction of the presiding judge of
the court.

(d) If no notice of appeal of the processing agency’s
decision is filed within the period set forth in subdivision
(a), the decision shall be deemed final.

(e) If the toll evasion penalty has not been deposited
and the decision is adverse to the contestant, the
processing agency may, promptly after the decision
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becomes final, proceed to collect the penalty under
Section 40267.

40257. The notice of toll evasion violation shall be
accompanied by a written notice of the toll evasion
penalty due for that violation and the address of the
person authorized to receive a deposit of the toll evasion
penalty, to whom payments may be sent, and a statement
in bold print that payments of the toll evasion penalty for
the toll evasion violation may be sent through the mail.

40258. (a) The schedule of toll evasion penalties for
toll evasion violations shall be limited to one hundred
dollars ($100) for the first violation, two hundred fifty
dollars ($250) for a second violation within one year, and
five hundred dollars ($500) for each additional violation
within one year.

(b) Toll evasion penalties under this article shall be
collected as civil penalties.

40259. If the toll evasion penalty is received by the
person authorized to receive the deposit of the toll
evasion penalty and there is no contest as to that toll
evasion violation, the proceedings under this article shall
terminate.

40260. (a) If the payment of the toll evasion penalty
is not received by the person authorized to receive a
deposit of the toll evasion penalty by the time and date
fixed for appearance on the notice of toll evasion violation
under Section 40254, the processing agency shall serve or
mail to the registered owner a notice of delinquent toll
evasion violation.

(b) Delivery of a notice of delinquent toll evasion
violation under this section may be made by personal
service or by first-class mail addressed to the registered
owner.

40261. (a) Within 10 days from the mailing of a notice
of delinquent toll evasion violation, any person or his or
her agent, may request by mail or in person a photostatic
copy or an electronically produced facsimile of the
original notice of toll evasion violation. The issuing
agency may charge a fee sufficient to recover the actual
cost of providing the copy, not to exceed two dollars ($2).
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Within 15 days of the request, the processing agency shall
mail or otherwise provide the copy. Until the issuing
agency complies with a request for a copy of the original
notice of toll evasion violation, the processing agency may
not proceed pursuant to subdivision (i) of Section 22651,
or Section 22651.7 or 40267.

(b) If the description of the vehicle on the notice of toll
evasion violation does not match the department’s
corresponding vehicle registration record, the processing
agency may, on written request of the person, cancel the
notice of toll evasion violation without the necessity of an
appearance by that person.

40262. The notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
shall contain the information specified in Section 40254
and, additionally shall contain a notice to the registered
owner that, unless the registered owner pays the toll
evasion penalty or contests the notice within 15 days after
mailing of the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
or completes and files an affidavit of nonliability which
complies with Section 40263 or 40264, the renewal of the
vehicle registration shall be contingent upon compliance
with the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation. If the
registered owner, by appearance or by mail, makes
payment to the processing agency within 15 days of the
mailing of the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation,
the toll evasion penalty shall consist of the amount of the
original penalty without any additional administrative
fees or charges.

40262.5. If the registered owner fails to pay the toll
evasion penalty, as required in Section 40262, or fails to
contest the violation, as provided in Section 40255, the
registered owner shall be deemed liable for the violation
by operation of law, and the toll evasion penalty and any
administrative fees or charges shall be considered a debt
due and owing the issuing agency by the registered
owner.

40263. The notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
shall contain, or be accompanied with, an affidavit of
nonliability and information of what constitutes
nonliability, information as to the effect of executing the
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affidavit, and instructions for returning the affidavit to
the issuing agency.

40264. If the affidavit of nonliability is returned to the
agency within 30 days of the mailing of the notice of toll
evasion violation together with the proof of a written
rental agreement or lease between a bona fide renting or
leasing company and its customer which identifies the
rentee or lessee and provides the driver’s license number,
name, and address of the rentee or lessee, the processing
agency shall serve or mail to the rentee or lessee
identified in the affidavit of nonliability a notice of
delinquent toll evasion violation. If payment is not
received within 15 days of the mailing of the notice of
delinquent toll evasion violation, the processing agency
may proceed against the rentee or lessee pursuant to
Section 40267.

40265. (a) If the affidavit of nonliability is returned
with evidence that the registered owner served has made
a bona fide sale or transfer of the vehicle and has
delivered possession thereof to the purchaser prior to the
date of the alleged violation, the processing agency shall
obtain verification from the department that the
registered owner has complied with subdivision (b) of
Section 5602.

(b) If the registered owner has complied with
subdivision (b) of Section 5602, the processing agency
shall cancel the notice of toll evasion violation with
respect to the registered owner.

(c) If the registered owner has not complied with
subdivision (b) of Section 5602, the processing agency
shall inform the registered owner that the notice shall be
paid in full or contested pursuant to Section 40255. If the
registered owner does not comply, the processing agency
shall proceed pursuant to Section 40267.

40266. (a) If the registered owner, or an agent of the
registered owner, or a rentee or lessee who was served
with the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
pursuant to Section 40260 or 40264, or any other person
who presents the notice of toll evasion violation or notice
of delinquent toll evasion violation after the notice of
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delinquent toll evasion violation has been issued for
delivery under Section 40260, deposits that toll evasion
violation penalty with a person authorized to receive it,
the processing agency shall do both of the following:

(1) Deliver a copy of the notice of delinquent toll
evasion violation issued under Section 40260, or a listing
of the notice information presented in a notice of
delinquent toll evasion violation to the person and record
the name, address, and driver’s license number of the
person actually given the copy in the records of the
issuing agency.

For the purposes of this paragraph, a copy of the notice
of delinquent toll evasion violation may be a photostatic
copy.

(2) Determine whether the notice of delinquent toll
evasion violation has been filed with the department
pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 40267 or a civil
judgment has been entered pursuant to Section 40267.

(b) If the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation has
not been filed with the department or judgment entered
and payment of the toll evasion penalty and any
applicable assessments is received, the proceedings
under this article shall terminate.

(c) If the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation has
been filed with the department, has been returned to the
processing agency pursuant to subdivision (b) or (c) of
Section 4770 or pursuant to Section 4774, and payment of
the toll evasion penalty together with the administrative
service fee of the processing agency for costs of service
and any applicable assessment is received, the
proceedings under this article shall terminate.

(d) If the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation has
been filed with the department and has not been
returned to the processing agency pursuant to Section
4770, 4772, or 4774, and payment of the toll evasion
penalty together with the administrative fee of the
department established under Section 4773, and
administrative service fee of the issuing agency for costs
of service, and any applicable assessments is received by
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the processing agency, the processing agency shall do all
of the following:

(1) Immediately transmit the payment information to
the department in the manner prescribed by the
department.

(2) Terminate proceedings on the notice of
delinquent toll evasion violation.

(3) Transmit for deposit all toll evasion penalties and
assessments in accordance with law.

40267. Except as otherwise provided in Sections 40268
and 40269, the processing agency shall proceed under one
or more of the following options to collect an unpaid toll
evasion penalty:

(a) The processing agency may file an itemization of
unpaid toll evasion penalties and administrative and
service fees with the department for collection with the
registration of the vehicle pursuant to Section 4770.

(b) If more than four hundred dollars ($400) in unpaid
penalties and fees have been accrued by any person or
registered owner, the processing agency may file proof of
that fact with the court with the same effect as a civil
judgment. Execution may be levied and other measures
may be taken for the collection of the judgment as are
authorized for the collection of an unpaid civil judgment
entered against a defendant in an action on a debtor. The
court may assess costs against a judgment debtor to be
paid upon satisfaction of the judgment. The processing
agency shall send a notice by first-class mail to the person
or registered owner indicating that a judgment shall be
entered for the unpaid penalties, fees, and costs and that,
after 30 days from the date of the mailing of the notice,
the judgment shall have the same effect as an entry of
judgment against a judgment debtor. The person or
registered owner shall also be notified at that time that
execution may be levied against his or her assets, liens
may be placed against his or her property, his or her
wages may be garnished, and other steps may be taken to
satisfy the judgment. The filing fee plus any costs of
collection shall be added to the judgment amount.
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Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the
processing agency shall pay the established first paper
civil filing fee, if required by law, at the time an entry of
civil judgment is requested.

(c) If the registration of the vehicle has not been
renewed for 60 days beyond the renewal date, and the
notice has not been collected by the department
pursuant to Section 4770, the processing agency may file
proof of unpaid penalties and fees with the court with the
same effect as a civil judgment as provided in subdivision
(b), except that if the amount of the unpaid penalties and
fees is not more than four hundred dollars ($400), the
filing fee shall be collectible by the court from the debtor.

(d) The issuing agency may contract with a collection
agency to collect unpaid toll evasion penalties, fees, and
charges.

40268. The processing agency shall not file a civil
judgment with the court relating to a toll evasion
violation which has been filed with the department unless
the processing agency has determined that the
registration of the vehicle has not been renewed for 60
days beyond the renewal date and the notice has not been
collected by the department pursuant to Section 4770.

40269. The processing agency shall terminate
proceedings on the notice of delinquent toll evasion
violation in any of the following cases:

(a) Upon receipt of collected penalties and
administrative fees remitted by the department under
Section 4772 for that notice of delinquent toll evasion
violation. The termination under this subdivision is by
satisfaction of the toll evasion penalty.

(b) If the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
was returned to the processing agency pursuant to
Section 4774 and five years have elapsed since the date of
the violation. The termination under this subdivision is by
the running of a statute of limitation of proceedings.

(c) The processing agency receives information,
which it shall verify with the department, that the
penalty has been paid to the department pursuant to
Section 4772.
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40270. If the notice of delinquent toll evasion violation
is filed with the department pursuant to subdivision (b)
of Section 40267 and the department returns the notice
of delinquent toll evasion violation by notice of
noncollection pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 4770
or Section 4774, the processing agency may cancel the
notice of delinquent toll evasion violation.

40271. The time limitation provided by law for
commencement of a civil action for a violation specified
in Section 40250 shall be tolled from and after the date a
notice of delinquent toll evasion violation is filed with the
department pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 40267
until the notice is returned to the processing agency
under subdivision (b) of Section 4770, or Section 4772 or
4774, or is recalled by the processing agency pursuant to
subdivision (b) of Section 40255.

40272. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, an
imposition of civil liability for a violation of Section
23302.5 shall not be deemed a conviction of a driver,
rentee, lessee, or registered owner and shall not be made
part of the driving record of the person upon whom that
liability is imposed, nor shall it be used for insurance
purposes in connection with the provision of motor
vehicle insurance coverage.

40273. Any information obtained pursuant to this
article through the use of automated devices shall not be
used for any purpose other than to identify, and obtain
the mailing address information of, toll evasion violators,
to facilitate the serving of notices of toll evasion violations
and notices of delinquent toll evasion violations.

SEC. 9. No reimbursement is required by this act
pursuant to Section 6 of Article XIII B of the California
Constitution for those costs which may be incurred by a
local agency or school district because this act creates a
new crime or infraction, changes the definition of a crime
or infraction, changes the penalty for a crime or
infraction, or eliminates a crime or infraction.

Moreover, no reimbursement shall be made from the
State Mandates Claims Fund pursuant to Part 7
(commencing with Section 17500) of Division 4 of Title
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2 of the Government Code for other costs mandated by
the state pursuant to this act. It is recognized, however,
that a local agency or school district may pursue any
remedies to obtain reimbursement available to it under
Part 7 (commencing with Section 17500) and any other
provisions of law for those other costs. Notwithstanding
Section 17580 of the Government Code, unless otherwise
specified in this act, the provisions of this act shall become
operative on the same date that the act takes effect
pursuant to the California Constitution.
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Approved

Governor

, 1995


